

ADMIRALTY WAY · TAUNTON · SOMERSET · TAI 2DN · TELEPHONE +44 (0)1823 337900 · FAX +44 (0)1823 284077 www.ukho.gov.uk

Ms Nicola Whatdotheyknow.com Our Ref: FOI 66705

01 July 2010

Dear Nicola

Your communication dated 17 June 2010 is considered to be a request for information under the *Freedom of Information Act 2000.* 

Please find below the information requested regarding the procurement of Construction Services at the UKHO.

1. How you procure Construction Consultancy Services

For the provision of our facility related services including new build and consultancy, our services are procured via a company called Debut (a consortium of Babcock & Bovis). The Regional Prime Contract (South West) was awarded through an open competition to Debut. This is a 7-year contract at the end of which the contract will be re-competed. The contract covers all MoD establishments in the South West.

2. How you procure Construction Contractors

We previously started using the OJEU Competitive Dialogue process (i.e. UK Public Procurement Regulations) to engage with such contractors and would probably use this again should the need arise in future.

3. If by your own framework, please tell me:

Not used or set up our own framework and would not have need to. Therefore answers to sub questions below are not applicable.

- a. The titles and content of the relevant frameworks
- b. Who is on the current frameworks
- c. The start and end dates of the frameworks
- d. Any possible extension periods to the frameworks
- e. The name and contact email of person responsible for the





The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act). Unless specifically permitted by the Act, any reproduction of the information, in whole or in part, requires the permission of the copyright holder. Most documents supplied by the UK Hydrographic Office will have been produced by government officials and will be Crown Copyright. You can find details on the arrangements for re-using Crown Copyright from our website at: <a href="http://copyright.ukho.gov.uk/">http://copyright.ukho.gov.uk/</a>. Information you receive may also include third party owned information. Such information must not be reproduced, in whole or in part, without first obtaining the permission of any such third party rights holder.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: CIO-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, http://www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

Christabelle Brimpong
Communications Manager
Christabelle.brimpong@ukho.gov.uk



